

No. 09-152

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RUSSELL BRUESEWITZ, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

WYETH, INC., fka WYETH LABORATORIES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
MARGUERITE WILLNER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANN M. LIPTON
Counsel of Record

SALVATORE J. GRAZIANO
BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 554-1400
ann@blbglaw.com

*Counsel to Amicus Curiae
Marguerite Willner*

230243



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. RESEARCH ON VACCINE SAFETY IS INCOMPLETE	4
II. LEGISLATIVE RESPONSE TO CONCERNS ABOUT VACCINE SAFETY	10
A. Concerns about DTP Lead to the Passage of the NCVIA	11
B. Creation of VICP	15
III. VICP IN PRACTICE	20
IV. THE IMPORTANCE OF STATE TORT REMEDIES	31
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Althen v. Sec’y of HHS</i> , 418 F.3d 1274 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	9, 22
<i>Am. Home Prods. Corp. et al. v. Ferrari et al.</i> , No. 08-1120 (Jan. 29, 2010)	26
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences, LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	33
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2009)	24
<i>DeLoatch v. Sec’y of HHS</i> , No. 1:09-vv-00171-UNJ (Fed. Cl. Apr. 27, 2010)	26
<i>Graham by Graham v. Wyeth Labs.</i> , 906 F.2d 1399 (10th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>In re Claims for Vaccine Injuries Resulting in Autism Spectrum Disorder</i> , 2007 WL 1983780 (Fed. Cl. May 25, 2007)	25-26
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>O'Connell v. Shalala</i> , 79 F.3d 170 (1st Cir. 1996)	18, 23-24
<i>Reyes v. Wyeth Labs</i> , 498 F.2d 1264 (5th Cir. 1974)	32
<i>Shalala v. Whitecotton</i> , 514 U.S. 268 (1995)	17
<i>Stevens v. Sec'y of HHS</i> , No. 99-594V, 2001 WL 387418 (Fed. Cl. Mar. 30, 2001)	22, 26, 30
<i>Terran v. Sec'y of HHS</i> , 195 F.3d 1302 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	18
STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES	
Internal Revenue Code	
26 U.S.C. § 4131	16
National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act of 1986 .	
42 U.S.C § 300aa-1	14
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-1 note	23
42 U.S.C § 300aa-2	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-3	8, 14
42 U.S.C § 300aa-5	14
42 U.S.C § 300aa-10	14
42 U.S.C § 300aa-11	14, 18
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-12	14, 16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-13	14, 16, 18, 25
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-14	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C § 300aa-15	14, 16
42 U.S.C § 300aa-16	14
42 U.S.C § 300aa-17	14
42 U.S.C § 300aa-19	19
42 U.S.C § 300aa-21	17
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-22	17, 31, 32
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-25	6
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-26	29, 32
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-27	15, 33
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-33	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
21 C.F.R. Pt. 210	32
21 C.F.R. Pt. 211	32
21 C.F.R. § 312.23	32
Vaccine Rule of the Court of Federal Claims 7 ...	17
OTHER LEGISLATIVE AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
Committee on Government Reform, <i>The Vaccine Injury Compensation Program: Addressing Needs and Improving Practices</i> , H.R. Rep. No. 106-977 (2000)	9, 25, 26, 28
Department of Health and Human Services, Advisory Commission on Childhood Vaccines Conference (March 9, 2006)	1
H.R. Rep. No. 99-908 (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6344	15
H. Conf. Rep. 100-495 (1987), <i>reprinted in</i> 1987 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2313	16
Letter to Secretary Michael O. Leavitt from Don L. Wilber, M.D., Chair of the ACCV (April 19, 2005)	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>National Vaccine Injury Compensation Program Revision of the Vaccine Injury Table</i> , 60 Fed. Reg. 7678-01 (Feb. 8, 1995) . . .	7
National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act, <i>Vaccine Injury Table</i> (Nov. 2008), ftp://ftp.hrsa.gov/vaccinecompensation/vaccineinjurytable.pdf	24, 27
U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>Vaccine Injury Compensation: Program Challenged to Settle Claims Quickly and Easily</i> (1999)	4
Vaccine Injury Compensation Trust Fund, ftp://ftp.publicdebt.treas.gov/dfi/tfmb/dfivi0410.pdf	17
BOOKS AND ARTICLES	
Bernadine Healy M.D., <i>A Call for Research on Vaccine Safety</i> , U.S. News & World Report, Feb. 1, 2009	8, 9, 21
Katherine A. Helm, <i>Protecting the Public Health From Outside the Physician's Office</i> , 18 Fordman Intell. Prop. Media & Ent. L.J. 117 (2007)	12
Institute of Medicine, <i>Adverse Effects of Pertussis and Rubella Vaccines</i> (Christopher P. Howson et al. eds., 1991)	8-9, 11, 12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Institute of Medicine, <i>Immunization Safety Review: Hepatitis B and Demyelinating Neurological Disorders</i> (Kathleen Stratton et al. eds., 2002)	8
Institute of Medicine, <i>Immunization Safety Review: Influenza Vaccines and Neurological Complications</i> (Kathleen Stratton et al. eds., 2004)	8, 9
Institute of Medicine, <i>Priorities for a National Vaccine Plan</i> (2009)	<i>passim</i>
Peter D. Jacobson & Kenneth E. Warner, <i>Litigation and Public Health Policy Making: The Case of Tobacco Control</i> , 24 <i>J. Health Pol. Pol'y & L.</i> 769 (1999)	33
Aaron Kesselheim & Jerry Avorn, <i>The Role of Litigation in Defining Drug Risks</i> , 297 <i>JAMA</i> 308 (2007)	33
David A. Kessler & David C. Vladeck, <i>A Critical Examination of the FDA's Effort to Preempt Failure-to-Warn Claims</i> , 96 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 461 (2008)	33, 34
Lainie Rutkow et al., <i>Balancing Consumer and Industry Interests in the Public Health: The National Vaccine Injury Compensation Program and Its Influence During the Last Two Decades</i> , 111 <i>Penn St. L. Rev.</i> 681 (2007)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Elizabeth C. Scott, <i>The National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act Turns Fifteen</i> , 56 Food & Drug L.J. 351 (2001)	10, 25, 26
Cynthia E.S. Staats & Joel M. Hamme, <i>The Greater Good: Rethinking Risks and Benefits of Childhood Vaccination Programs</i> , 3 J. Health & Life Sci. L. 164 (2009)	4
Katherine E. Strong, Note, <i>Proving Causation Under the Vaccine Injury Act: A New Approach for a New Day</i> , 75 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 426 (2007)	25
OTHER MATERIALS	
<i>2010 Child & Adolescent Immunization Schedules</i> , http://www.cdc.gov/vaccines/recs/schedules/child-schedule.htm	4-5
Advisory Committee on Immunization Practices, <i>Pertussis Vaccination: Use of Acellular Pertussis Vaccines Among Infants and Young Children Recommendations of the Advisory Committee on Immunization Practices</i> (1997)	12
CDC Vaccine Price List, http://www.cdc.gov/vaccines/programs/vfc/cdc-vac-price-list.htm (May 2010)	16, 30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Division of Vaccine Injury Compensation, <i>National Vaccine Injury Compensation Program Strategic Plan</i> (April 2006) ftp:// ftp.hrsa.gov/vaccinecompensation/ strategic_Plan_20060411.pdf	22, 26, 27, 28-29
Amy Fine, <i>Diphtheria, Tetanus, and Acellular Pertussis Vaccine (DTaP): A Case Study</i> , Background Paper Prepared for the Committee on the Evaluation of Vaccine Purchase Financing in the United States, Division of Healthcare Services (April 2003), http://www.iom.edu/~media/Files/ Activity%20Files/Disease/VaccineFinancing/ FineBackgroundPaper.ashx	11-12, 13, 15
<i>Pertussis Vaccination: Use of Acellular Pertussis Vaccines Among Infants and Young Children Recommendations of the Advisory Committee on Immunization Practices</i> (1997), http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/ preview/mmwrhtml/00048610.htm	12
Nineteenth Judicial Conference of the United States Court of Federal Claims in 2006, http:// www.uscfc.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/ 061025.pdf	29
Seventeenth Judicial Conference of the United States Court of Federal Claims in 2004, http:// www.uscfc.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/ Judicial%20Conference%20transcript.pdf	20
